For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.  $^{12}$ 

## Florence E. Harmon,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-27858 Filed 11-3-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 7222]

Designation of Jundallah, Also Known as People's Resistance Movement of Iran (PMRI), Also Known as Jonbeshi Mogavemat-i-Mardom-i Iran, Also **Known as The Popular Resistance** Movement of Iran, Also Known as Soldiers of God, Also Known as Fedayeen-e-Islam, Also Known as Former Jundallah of Iran, Also Known as Jundullah, Also Known as Jondullah, Also Known as Jundollah, Also Known as Jondollah, Also Known as Jondallah, Also Known as Army of God (God's Army), Also Known as the **Baloch Peoples Resistance Movement** (BPRM), as a Foreign Terrorist **Organization Pursuant to Section 219** of the Immigration and Nationality Act, as Amended

Based upon a review of the Administrative Record assembled in this matter, and in consultation with the Attorney General and the Secretary of the Treasury, I conclude that there is a sufficient factual basis to find that the relevant circumstances described in section 219 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, as amended (hereinafter "INA") (8 U.S.C. 1189), exist with respect to Jundallah, also known as People's Resistance Movement of Iran (PMRI), also known as Jonbesh-i Moqavemat-i-Mardom-i Iran, also known as The Popular Resistance Movement of Iran, also known as Soldiers of God, also known as Fedayeen-e-Islam, also known as Former Jundallah of Iran, also known as Jundullah, also known as Jondullah. also known as Jundollah, also known as Jondollah, also known as Jondallah, also known as Army of God (God's Army) and also known as the Baloch Peoples Resistance Movement (BPRM).

Therefore, I hereby designate the aforementioned organization and its aliases as a Foreign Terrorist Organization pursuant to section 219 of the INA.

This determination shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: October 21, 2010. Hillary Rodham Clinton,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2010-27785 Filed 11-3-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 7223]

Designation of Jundallah, Also Known as People's Resistance Movement of Iran (PMRI), Also Known as Jonbeshi Mogavemat-i-Mardom-i Iran, Also **Known as Popular Resistance** Movement of Iran, Also Known As Soldiers of God, Also Known as Fedayeen-e-Islam, Also Known as Former Jundallah of Iran. Also Known as Jundullah. Also Known as Jondullah, Also Known as Jundollah, Also Known as Jondollah, Also Known as Jondallah, Also Known as Army of God (God's Army), Also Known as the **Baloch Peoples Resistance Movement** (BPRM), as a Specially Designated **Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section** 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as **Amended** 

Acting under the authority of and in accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended by Executive Order 13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I hereby determine that the organization known as also known as Jundallah, and also known as People's Resistance Movement of Iran (PMRI), also known as Jonbesh-i Mogavemat-i-Mardom-i-Iran, also known as Popular Resistance Movement of Iran, also known as Soldiers of God, also known as Fedayeen-e-Islam, also known as Former Jundallah of Iran, also known as Jundullah, also known as Jondullah, also known as Jundollah, also known as Jondollah, also known as Jondallah, also known as Army of God (God's Army) and also known as the Baloch Peoples Resistance Movement (BPRM) committed, or poses a significant risk of committing, acts of terrorism that threaten the security of U.S. nationals or the national security, foreign policy, or economy of the United States.

Consistent with the determination in section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that "prior notice to persons determined to be subject to the Order who might have a constitutional presence in the United States would render ineffectual the blocking and other measures authorized in the Order because of the ability to transfer funds instantaneously," I determine that no prior notice needs to be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a

constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: October 21, 2010. Hillary Rodham Clinton,

Secretary of State, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2010–27787 Filed 11–3–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

Office of the Secretary of Transportation

[DOT Docket No. DOT-OST-2010-0074]

The Future of Aviation Advisory Committee (FAAC) Environment Subcommittee; Notice of Meeting

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary of Transportation, U.S. Department of Transportation.

**ACTION:** The Future of Aviation Advisory Committee (FAAC) Environment Subcommittee; Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Transportation (DOT), Office of the Secretary of Transportation, announces a meeting of the FAAC Environment Subcommittee, which will be held by teleconference. This notice announces the date and time of the meeting, which will be open to the public. The purpose of the FAAC is to provide advice and recommendations to the Secretary of Transportation to ensure the competitiveness of the U.S. aviation industry and its capability to manage effectively the evolving transportation needs, challenges, and opportunities of the global economy. The Environment Subcommittee is charged with examining steps and strategies that can be taken by aviation-sector stakeholders and the Federal Government to reduce aviation's environmental footprint and foster sustainability gains in costeffective ways. This includes consideration of potential approaches to promote effective international actions through the International Civil Aviation Organization.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held on November 16, 2010, from 9 a.m. to 12 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held via teleconference. Call-in information will be provided to members of the public who register to participate.

Public Access: The meeting is open to the public. (See below for registration instructions.)

<sup>12 17</sup> CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).